Improving
Profit

“Every manufacturing CEO must read

this nuts-and-bolts book.”
—Jerry Jasinowski, President
National Association of Manufacturers

Richard Ludwig



A Manufacturing
CEQO’s Secret
Tips for

Improving Profit

Richard Ludwig

NAM/Wiley Series in Manufacturing

John Wilgy & Sons, Inc.

New York @ Chichester ® Brisban€ ® Toronto ® Singapore



This text is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1996 by Richard Ludwig.
Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted

by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the
permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further
information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley

& Sons, Inc.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in
regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the
publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional
services. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a
competent professional person should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Ludwig, Richard.
A manufacturing CEO’s secret tips for improving profit/Richard Ludwig.
p- cm.

Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN 0-471-12555-5 (cloth:alk. paper)
1. Corporate profits. 2. Manufactures—Cost control.

3. Industrial management. . Title.

HG4028.P71L83 1996

658.15°5—dc20 95-22725

CIp

Printed in the United States of America
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



Acknowledgments

In most human endeavors, there are people who help. Those people
should be thanked, publicly if possible.
There are several people whose contributions were important to

having this book published, and I'd like to thank them.
Donald Wood, vice-president of Finance, Lavelle Aircraft Co., retired
Earlyn Church, of the Superior Chemical Company and
Jim Chartrand, of the International Paper Company

Donald was the vice-president of Finance, my advisor, and friend
during the years as owner of my company. Both Earlyn and Jim were
early readers whose comments were encouraging enough to keep me
going. In addition, Earlyn helped identify the people to contact to get
this book published. If you are helped by this book, you should thank

her too.
David Ginsberg, Esq., Ginsberg and Ginsberg
David was a great help with business and contract matters.

Then, of course, there’s my wife Sandy; daughters Carol, Donna,
Michele, and Sherri; and their spouses Ron Bree, Joe DiMeo, and Jeff
Zucker. Each supported me with wonder, love, and encouragement.



Introduction
PART 1

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Contents

PERSPECTIVE

Push for Profit

Management’s Role

Purposes for Profit

Profit as a Measure of Efficiency
Example—Determining Profit
Example—Impact of Raising Price

The Process of Increasing Profitability

Use of a Firm’s Break-Even Point as a
Management Tool

Product Mix and Its Impact on Profit
Example—Three Products, 1 Loser

Margin of Safety

Product Profit

The Business Formulas That Work for You

The Basic and General Business Formulas
Development of the Business Formulas
Increasing Profit by Increasing Sales Revenue
Increasing Profit by Decreasing Cost
Items of Cost
Where to Use the General Business Formula
To Prepare Estimates
To Design Business Systems
To Design a Cost Reporting System
To Improve Visibility

O 9O Y oo 9 N N

10

12
16
16
17
17

19

19
19
21
21
24
25
25
26
26
26

vii



viii Contents

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Using the General Business Formula to
Establish Focus
Pareto Charts and Analysis as Tools
Visibility
A, B, C Analysis
Examples of Pareto Charts and Their Use

27
27
27
27
28

To Help Managers Make (Routine?) Decisions 32

Example—Reducing the Work Force
Example—Which Equipment to Buy?
Reporting Data

Functions of the General Formula
Labor
Rate
Factory Overhead
Direct Materials
General and Administrative Overhead
Profit

Example—Reducing the Work Force, Solution

Example—Which Equipment to Buy?
Solution

Using the General Business Formula

The General Business Formula and the
Estimate: The Basis of the Business System

History of the General Business Formula

for Estimating
The Role of the Estimator
Estimating Using the General Business Formula
How to Prepare the Estimate
Accounting for Special Tools and Equipment
Summary

The Overhead Factors: Factory
and General and Administrative
Importance of the Overhead Factors
Factory Overhead

General and Administrative Overhead

32
32
33
34
34
35
35
37
37
38
38

42

47

47

49
50
51
51
58
58

61

61
62
64



PART I1

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Contents

Importance of Expense Budgeting
Considerations and Decisions Suggested
for Management
Example—Charge to FOH or Direct Labor?
Example—Charge to FOH or Direct Labor?
Assume 3 Products
Uses for Expense Reporting
Summary of the Factors Affecting Profit

VISIBILITY AND FocCus

Obtaining Visibility: Reporting
and Measuring Performance
Don’t Fly Blind, Don’t Manage Blind

Evaluating Data by Comparison to the General
Business Formula

Direct Labor
Rate (R)
Direct Labor Cost (L x R)
Factory Overhead (FOH)
Total Labor (L x R x FOH,)
Material Costs (M)
Inventory and Labor (Hours per Unit)
Units and Equivalent Units
Projected to Completion
Summary
Case History

Continuous Improvement:
How Are We Doing Now?
What Should You Work on First?
First Step: Visibility

Example of Analysis

Increasing Profit by Reducing Production
of Flawed Parts

Design of the Report to Obtain Data
Use of Data
Reducing Rework

ix
66

66
68

70
75
78

83

85
85

87
88
91
91
92
92
92
94
95
97
97
98

101

101
102
106

106
110
112
118



X Contents

Chapter 7

PaRrT 111
Chapter 8

Reducing Scrap
Example—Rework or Scrap?

Summary

Productivity Summary

The Impact of Training and Learning
Training
The Process
The Cost
Reducing the Cost
Learning
Training/Learning Goal
Learning Curves
First Unit Calculation
Learning Factor
Other than First Unit Calculation
Other Uses of Learning Curves
Planning
Control
Incentive Pay Evaluation
Control—Management Visibility of Problems

Summary

TECHNIQUES

Employee Involvement in Cost Control

Reduce Costs by 5 to 10 Percent—Without
Significant Effort

Categorizing Managers

Designing an Incentive Cost-Reduction
(Profit-Improvement) System

Methods for Obtaining Improved Performance
Personal Appeals
Special Motivational Programs
Performance Reviews

Profit Sharing

119
120
121
121

123

123
123
124
125
126
126
126
130
131
131
131
132
132
132
133
144

145
147

147
148

148
149
149
149
150
150



Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Contents

The Cost/Value Improvement Program
An Incentive-Driven System
Goals
Organization
Special Documentation
Awards
Pitfalls
Reporting
Teamwork
Coordinating with the Suggestion Program

Pareto Chart and Trend Graph Integration
Why Is the Company Headed the Way
It Seems to Be?
Finding the Reason
Customer Complaints
Reducing Supplier Nonconforming Material
Summary

Inventory

Is It an Asset or Liability?
Perceived Advantages for Having Inventory
Improved Customer Service
Minimizing Shortages at Assembly
Boosts the Balance Sheet
Disadvantages of Holding Inventory
Determining the Amount of Inventory to Carry
Material Content in Inventory
Labor Content in Inventory
Impact of Shortening the Manufacturing Cycle
Control of Inventory
Class A Inventory
Class B Inventory
Class C Inventory
Control

Measurement

xi

151
153
154
155
159
159
161
162
162
164

167

167
168
168
174
178

179

179
180
180
181
181
181
182
182
183
184
185
185
185
185
186
187



xii Contents

Chapter 11

Chapter 12

Total Quality Management

TQM = Total Quality Management = Excellent

Management
Using TQM
TQM to Increase Sales
TQM to Decrease Costs

Example—Empowerment

Summary on the Importance of Cost Reduction

Cost of Quality
Determining the Cost of Quality

TQM Techniques

Restructuring

Employee Involvement

Just-in-Time Inventory Control
Combining Trend and Pareto Charts
Reducing the Cost of Quality

Using Statistical Process Control (SPC)
Establishing Supplier Partnerships
Continuous Improvement

Worker Training and Learning

Use of Work Teams

Employee Cross Training
Single-Minute Change of Die (SMED)
Managing with the Customer in Mind
Design for Quality

Performance Measurement and Reward
for Performance

Cellular Manufacturing
Comopetitive Benchmarking
Advanced Material Technologies
Improving Union Cooperation

Using Advanced Technology

189

189
190
191
191
192
193
194
196

199

199
200
200
201
201
201
202
204
204
205
205
206
206
207

208
209
210
211
211
213



Contents

Chapter 13 Leadership
Profile

Emotional Control
Selecting a Manager
Becoming a Leader
Goals of a Leader
Vision
Plan
Communicate
Sell
Critique
Analyze
Capability
Contributions

Support

Index

xiii

215

215
217
218
219
220
220
220
221
222
223
224
226
226
228

229



Figure No.
1-1
1-2
1-3

2-1
2-2
2-3

2-4

3-1

4-2

4-3
4-4
4-5
4-6

4-7
4-8
4-9
4-10

Table of Figures

Title

Break Even Analysis

Break Even Analysis—Large Fixed Expenses
Break Even Analysis—Small Fixed Expenses

General Business Formula
Energy Expense (Pareto Chart—Second Level)

Electricity Used—Equipment
(Pareto Chart—Second Level)

Energy Used by the Hour
(Pareto Chart—Second Level)

Price Summary Sheet
Estimating Process Sheet
Material and/or Qutside Services
Customer’s Tool Record

Potential Factory Overhead
Expense Categories

Potential G&A Overhead

Expense Categories
Overhead Accounts
Energy Expense—Account No. 869
Factory Overhead Expense Report—Dollars

General and Administrative
OH Expense Report

Overhead Expense Report
Budget Report Follow-Up
Varying Only Factory Overhead
Varying Only G&A

13
14
15

23
29

30

31

52
54
57
59

63

65
67
67

77
78
79
80
80



xvi  Table of Figures

Figure No.
4-11
4-12

5-1
5-2

5-3

5-4
5-5

6-1
6-2

6-3
6-4

6-5
6-6
6-7
6-8

6-9

6-10
6-11
6-12
6-13
6-14
6-15

7-1
7-2
7-3
7-4

Title
Varying Only Factory Overhead
Varying Only G&A Overhead

Project Financial Summary

Project Control Analysis Identification
of Problem—Responsibility

Project Cost Control Investigation
and Follow-Up
Equivalent Units—Example

Learning Curve—APU Duct

Customer Complaints—Number Received

Customer Complaints—Complaints
per Million Dollars Shipped

Discrepant Items Delivered—
Customer XYZ Company

Delivery Performance—to Customer
Performance

Nonconforming Parts—Percent to Sales
Company Produced Nonconforming Parts
Scrap—Percent of Sales
Employee Output—Sales Dollars

per Direct Employee
Discrepant Parts from Suppliers
Nonconformance Report
Nonconformance Report—Example

Nonconformance Report—Example
Cause Codes

Rework Labor—Dollars per Direct Employee
Rework labor—Percent of Total Direct Labor

Learning Curve—Standard Graph Plot
Learning Curve—Log/Log Plot
Learning Curve

Job Financial Report

81
81

89
94

95
96
97

103
104
104

106
107
107
108

108
109
111
113
114
115
118
119

129
129
130
134



Figure No.
7-5

7-7
7-8
7-9
7-10
7-11

8-2
8-3
8—4
8-5
8-6
8-7

9-6
9-7

9-8

9-10
9-11

Table of Figures

Tide

Learning Curve—Duct

Learning Curve—Shaft Shield
Learning Curve—Fairing

Learning Curve—Missile Structure
Learning Curve—Duct Assembly
Learning Curve—Satellite Structure
Learning Curve—Turbine Outlet

Authco Value Improvement Program
History

Value Improvement Program Goals
Examples of Value Improvement Projects
VI Submission Form

Potential Problems and Pitfalls

Cost Improvement Meeting—Team 5
Authco Suggestion Program

Customer Complaints—Dby Customer, 1990

Customer Complaints—by Customer,
First Quarter 1991

Customer Complaints—by Customer,
Third Quarter 1991

Customer Complaints—by Job, 1990

Customer Complaints—by Job,
First Quarter 1991

Customer Complaints—by Job,
Third Quarter 1991

Customer Complaints—by Root
Cause, 1990

Customer Complaints—by Root Cause,
First Quarter 1991

Customer Complaints—by Root Cause,
Third Quarter 1991

Supplier Delivered, Rejected Parts
Supplier Delivered, Rejected Material

xvii

Page
136
139
140
141
142
143
143

152
154
158
160
161
163
164

169
169

170
170

171
171
172
172

173
175
176



xviii Table of Figures

Figure No.
9-12

9-13
9-14

10-1
10-2

11-1
11-2

12-1

Title
Supplier Rejected Material—Rejected
Lots from Supplier

Rejected Material by Commodity, 1990
Supplier Rejected Material, 1991

Typical Material Input for a Locomotive
Typical Labor Input for a Locomotive

Prevention, Appraisal, Failure

Total Quality Cost, 1991

Worker Capability

177
177
178

183
184

197
197

209



Introduction

Making a profit in today’s global, highly competitive, business envi-
ronment is a greater challenge than managers have ever faced. Business
managers not only need the best tools available, they need them fast,
and they must be able to use them in a planned and coordinated man-
ner. Unfortunately, many books on this subject are written by finan-
cial people, such as accountants or MIS experts, not by hands-on man-
agers. This book is the happy exception. Written by a successful
businessman for successful businesspeople, it’s everything managers
need to identify poor or weak performance along with methods and
techniques for making immediate improvements that will lead to
improved operating results. It’s a complete management system that
can provide improved profits from all areas of operations, from admin-
istrative or indirect labor functions to production. Best of all, the tech-
niques have been proven to work.

Most books, and most business colleges that teach this subject, adopt
an academic approach, presenting each topic as a single and separate sys-
tem. It’s left to the individuals, when they become managers, to discover
which ideas work and how to combine and coordinate them for their
specific area of responsibility. That is not so with this book. Unlike the
academic approach, A Manufacturing CEO Secret Tips for Improving
Profir assumes the mental posture of managers facing the everyday
problems of their position and helps them answer questions such as,
“What shall I work on first to improve performance by my firm?” and
“How should I go about improving its performance?” The chapters are
arranged to provide an organized, immediate approach to identifying
organization weakness and problems, generating information and using
systems (some new and unique, never presented anywhere else) to
improve results (i.e., to increase profits). The pages are jammed with
both practical ideas and the information needed to implement them.
The approach is logical, complete, comprehensive, integrated, and eas-
ily understandable. By using this book, managers will avoid overlooking
opportunities for increasing the profit for their businesses.



2 Introduction

MAKING A PROFIT Is A THREE-STEP PROCESS

There are important reasons why a company must be profitable,
including survival, being able to attract capital, and covering the risk
of being in business. As a minimum, the owner, senior staff, and mid-
dle management should be aware of the need for profit and the impor-
tance of their decisions on the company’s ability to make or increase
profit. It is helpful if frontline supervisors, leaders, and other employ-
ees have a similar understanding. One of the goals of this book is to
provide managers the proper perspective and knowledge about profit
and to give them a desire to teach it to other personnel.

It is elementary that profit is realized only when sales income is
greater than expense. It should also be obvious that there are only two
ways to increase profit: by increasing sales or by reducing cost..Con-
sidering that sales can be directly influenced by a very few people in a
manufacturing company while everyone in the company can directly
influence cost reduction, it is obviously important to concentrate on
controlling and reducing cost. It is also important that everyone in the
organization be taught to identify personally with the need for making
a profit. After that is accomplished, the three steps to improving the
firm’s profitability are:

1. Get a grip on costs: Make data available and visible in order to
identify weak, troublesome, and expensive functions of the busi-
ness. The book shows how to accomplish this.

2. Develop the plan of action: Decide which weaknesses and prob-
lems are most important to overcome in order to make the great-
est positive impact on profit. The book shows how to decide.

3. Employ proven techniques: Apply the medicine! That is, use tech-
niques known for their effectiveness to strengthen the organiza-
tion and solve problems. The book describes many techniques.

GET A GRIP ON COSTS

In order to accomplish the work necessary to make or increase profit
(by increasing sales or reducing cost), it is useful to be able to visualize
potential and actual problems. Management will be able to improve
performance and increase profit only if they know why the company



