A

Manufacturing
CEQ's

Secret Tips for

Improving Profit

"Every manufacturing CEO must read this nuts-and-bolts book."

—Jerry Jasinowski, President National Association of Manufacturers

Richard Ludwig

A Manufacturing CEO's Secret Tips for Improving Profit

Richard Ludwig

NAM/Wiley Series in Manufacturing

John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

New York • Chichester • Brisbane • Toronto • Singapore

This text is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1996 by Richard Ludwig. Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Ludwig, Richard.

A manufacturing CEO's secret tips for improving profit/Richard Ludwig.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN 0-471-12555-5 (cloth:alk. paper)

- 1. Corporate profits. 2. Manufactures—Cost control.
- 3. Industrial management. I. Title.

HG4028.P7L83 1996

658.15'5—dc20

95–22725

CIP

Printed in the United States of America 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Acknowledgments

In most human endeavors, there are people who help. Those people should be thanked, publicly if possible.

There are several people whose contributions were important to having this book published, and I'd like to thank them.

Donald Wood, vice-president of Finance, Lavelle Aircraft Co., retired Earlyn Church, of the Superior Chemical Company and Jim Chartrand, of the International Paper Company

Donald was the vice-president of Finance, my advisor, and friend during the years as owner of my company. Both Earlyn and Jim were early readers whose comments were encouraging enough to keep me going. In addition, Earlyn helped identify the people to contact to get this book published. If you are helped by this book, you should thank her too.

David Ginsberg, Esq., Ginsberg and Ginsberg

David was a great help with business and contract matters.

Then, of course, there's my wife Sandy; daughters Carol, Donna, Michele, and Sherri; and their spouses Ron Bree, Joe DiMeo, and Jeff Zucker. Each supported me with wonder, love, and encouragement.

Contents

Introduction		1
Part I	Perspective	5
Chapter 1	Push for Profit	7
	Management's Role	7
	Purposes for Profit	8
	Profit as a Measure of Efficiency	9
	Example—Determining Profit	9
	Example—Impact of Raising Price	ç
	The Process of Increasing Profitability	10
	Use of a Firm's Break-Even Point as a	
	Management Tool	12
	Product Mix and Its Impact on Profit	16
	Example—Three Products, 1 Loser	16
	Margin of Safety	17
	Product Profit	17
Chapter 2	The Business Formulas That Work for You	19
	The Basic and General Business Formulas	19
	Development of the Business Formulas	19
	Increasing Profit by Increasing Sales Revenue	21
	Increasing Profit by Decreasing Cost	21
	Items of Cost	24
	Where to Use the General Business Formula	25
	To Prepare Estimates	25
	To Design Business Systems	26
	To Design a Cost Reporting System	26
	To Improve Visibility	26
		vii

	Using the General Business Formula to	
	Establish Focus	27
	Pareto Charts and Analysis as Tools	27
	Visibility	27
	A, B, C Analysis	27
	Examples of Pareto Charts and Their Use	28
	To Help Managers Make (Routine?) Decisions	32
	Example—Reducing the Work Force	32
	Example—Which Equipment to Buy?	32
	Reporting Data	33
	Functions of the General Formula	34
	Labor	34
	Rate	35
	Factory Overhead	35
	Direct Materials	37
	General and Administrative Overhead	37
	Profit	38
	Example—Reducing the Work Force, Solution	38
	Example—Which Equipment to Buy? Solution	42
Chapter 3	Using the General Business Formula	47
	The General Business Formula and the Estimate: The Basis of the Business System	47
	History of the General Business Formula	
	for Estimating	49
	The Role of the Estimator	50
	Estimating Using the General Business Formula	51
	How to Prepare the Estimate	51
	Accounting for Special Tools and Equipment	58
	Summary	58
Chapter 4	The Overhead Factors: Factory and General and Administrative	
		61
	Importance of the Overhead Factors	61
	Factory Overhead	62
	General and Administrative Overhead	64

	Contents	ix
	Importance of Expense Budgeting	66
	Considerations and Decisions Suggested	
	for Management	66
	Example—Charge to FOH or Direct Labor?	68
	Example—Charge to FOH or Direct Labor?	
	Assume 3 Products	70
	Uses for Expense Reporting	75
	Summary of the Factors Affecting Profit	78
Part II	VISIBILITY AND FOCUS	83
Chapter 5	Obtaining Visibility: Reporting	
	and Measuring Performance	85
	Don't Fly Blind, Don't Manage Blind	85
	Evaluating Data by Comparison to the General	
	Business Formula	87
	Direct Labor	88
	Rate (R)	91
	Direct Labor Cost $(L \times R)$	91
	Factory Overhead (FOH)	92
	Total Labor (L × R × FOH _c)	92
	Material Costs (M)	92
	Inventory and Labor (Hours per Unit)	94
	Units and Equivalent Units	95
	Projected to Completion	97
	Summary	97
	Case History	98
Chapter 6	Continuous Improvement:	101
	How Are We Doing Now?	101
	What Should You Work on First?	101
	First Step: Visibility	102
	Example of Analysis	106
	Increasing Profit by Reducing Production of Flawed Parts	106
	Design of the Report to Obtain Data	110
	Use of Data	112
	Reducing Rework	118

	Reducing Scrap	119
	Example—Rework or Scrap?	120
	Summary	121
	Productivity Summary	121
Chapter 7	The Impact of Training and Learning	123
	Training	123
	The Process	123
	The Cost	124
	Reducing the Cost	125
	Learning	126
	Training/Learning Goal	126
	Learning Curves	126
	First Unit Calculation	130
	Learning Factor	131
	Other than First Unit Calculation	131
	Other Uses of Learning Curves	131
	Planning	132
	Control	132
	Incentive Pay Evaluation	132
	Control—Management Visibility of Problems	133
	Summary	144
Part III	Techniques	145
Chapter 8	Employee Involvement in Cost Control	147
	Reduce Costs by 5 to 10 Percent—Without	1.67
	Significant Effort	147
	Categorizing Managers Designing an Incentive Cost-Reduction	148
	(Profit-Improvement) System	148
	Methods for Obtaining Improved Performance	149
	Personal Appeals	149
	Special Motivational Programs	149
	Performance Reviews	150
	Profit Sharing	150

	Contents	xi
	The Cost/Value Improvement Program	151
	An Incentive-Driven System	153
	Goals	154
	Organization	155
	Special Documentation	159
	Awards	159
	Pitfalls	161
	Reporting	162
	Teamwork	162
	Coordinating with the Suggestion Program	164
Chapter 9	Pareto Chart and Trend Graph Integration	167
	Why Is the Company Headed the Way	
	It Seems to Be?	167
	Finding the Reason	168
	Customer Complaints	168
	Reducing Supplier Nonconforming Material	174
	Summary	178
Chapter 10	Inventory	179
	Is It an Asset or Liability?	179
	Perceived Advantages for Having Inventory	180
	Improved Customer Service	180
	Minimizing Shortages at Assembly	181
	Boosts the Balance Sheet	181
	Disadvantages of Holding Inventory	181
	Determining the Amount of Inventory to Carry	182
	Material Content in Inventory	182
	Labor Content in Inventory	183
	Impact of Shortening the Manufacturing Cycle	184
	Control of Inventory	185
	Class A Inventory	185
	Class B Inventory	185
	Class C Inventory	185
	Control	186
	Measurement	187

Chapter 11	Total Quality Management	189
	TQM = Total Quality Management = Excellent	
	Management	189
	Using TQM	190
	TQM to Increase Sales	191
	TQM to Decrease Costs	191
	Example—Empowerment	192
	Summary on the Importance of Cost Reduction	193
	Cost of Quality	194
	Determining the Cost of Quality	196
Chapter 12	TQM Techniques	199
	Restructuring	199
	Employee Involvement	200
	Just-in-Time Inventory Control	200
	Combining Trend and Pareto Charts	201
	Reducing the Cost of Quality	201
	Using Statistical Process Control (SPC)	201
	Establishing Supplier Partnerships	202
	Continuous Improvement	204
	Worker Training and Learning	204
	Use of Work Teams	205
	Employee Cross Training	205
	Single-Minute Change of Die (SMED)	206
	Managing with the Customer in Mind	206
	Design for Quality	207
	Performance Measurement and Reward	
	for Performance	208
	Cellular Manufacturing	209
	Competitive Benchmarking	210
	Advanced Material Technologies	211
	Improving Union Cooperation	211
	Using Advanced Technology	213

		Contents	xiii
Chapter 13	Leadership		215
	Profile		215
	Emotional Control		217
	Selecting a Manager		218
	Becoming a Leader		219
	Goals of a Leader		220
	Vision		220
	Plan		220
	Communicate		221
	Sell		222
	Critique		223
	Analyze		224
	Capability		226
	Contributions		226
	Support		228
Index			229

Table of Figures

Figure No.	Title	Page
1-1	Break Even Analysis	13
1–2	Break Even Analysis—Large Fixed Expenses	14
1–3	Break Even Analysis—Small Fixed Expenses	15
2–1	General Business Formula	23
2–2	Energy Expense (Pareto Chart-Second Level)	29
2–3	Electricity Used—Equipment	
	(Pareto Chart-Second Level)	30
2–4	Energy Used by the Hour	
	(Pareto Chart–Second Level)	31
3–1	Price Summary Sheet	52
3–2	Estimating Process Sheet	54
3–3	Material and/or Outside Services	57
3–4	Customer's Tool Record	59
4–1	Potential Factory Overhead	
	Expense Categories	63
4–2	Potential G&A Overhead	
	Expense Categories	65
4–3	Overhead Accounts	67
4-4	Energy Expense—Account No. 869	67
4-5	Factory Overhead Expense Report—Dollars	76
4–6	General and Administrative OH Expense Report	77
4-7	Overhead Expense Report	78
4-8	Budget Report Follow-Up	79
4-9	Varying Only Factory Overhead	
4–10		80
4-10	Varying Only G&A	80

Figure No.	Title	Page
4-11	Varying Only Factory Overhead	81
4–12	Varying Only G&A Overhead	81
5–1	Project Financial Summary	89
5–2	Project Control Analysis Identification of Problem—Responsibility	94
5–3	Project Cost Control Investigation and Follow-Up	95
5-4	Equivalent Units—Example	95 96
5–5	Learning Curve—APU Duct	96 97
6–1	Customer Complaints—Number Received	103
6–2	Customer Complaints—Complaints per Million Dollars Shipped	104
6–3	Discrepant Items Delivered—	
6-4	Customer XYZ Company Delivery Performance—to Customer	104
	Performance	106
6–5	Nonconforming Parts—Percent to Sales	107
6–6	Company Produced Nonconforming Parts	107
6–7	Scrap—Percent of Sales	108
6–8	Employee Output—Sales Dollars	
6–9	per Direct Employee	108
6–10	Discrepant Parts from Suppliers Nonconformance Report	109
6–11		111
6–12	Nonconformance Report—Example	113
6–13	Nonconformance Report—Example Cause Codes	114
6–14		115
6–15	Rework Labor—Dollars per Direct Employee	118
	Rework labor—Percent of Total Direct Labor	119
7–1	Learning Curve—Standard Graph Plot	129
7–2	Learning Curve—Log/Log Plot	129
7–3	Learning Curve	130
7–4	Job Financial Report	134

	Table of Figures	xvii
Figure No.	Title	Page
7–5	Learning Curve—Duct	136
7–6	Learning Curve—Shaft Shield	139
7–7	Learning Curve—Fairing	140
7–8	Learning Curve—Missile Structure	141
7–9	Learning Curve—Duct Assembly	142
7–10	Learning Curve—Satellite Structure	143
7–11	Learning Curve—Turbine Outlet	143
8-1	Authco Value Improvement Program	
	History	152
8–2	Value Improvement Program Goals	154
8–3	Examples of Value Improvement Projects	158
8–4	VI Submission Form	160
8–5	Potential Problems and Pitfalls	161
8–6	Cost Improvement Meeting—Team 5	163
8–7	Authco Suggestion Program	164
9–1	Customer Complaints—by Customer, 1990	169
9–2	Customer Complaints—by Customer, First Quarter 1991	169
9–3	Customer Complaints—by Customer, Third Quarter 1991	170
9-4	Customer Complaints—by Job, 1990	170
9–5	Customer Complaints—by Job, First Quarter 1991	171
9–6	Customer Complaints—by Job, Third Quarter 1991	171
9–7	Customer Complaints—by Root Cause, 1990	172
9–8	Customer Complaints—by Root Cause, First Quarter 1991	172
9–9	Customer Complaints—by Root Cause, Third Quarter 1991	173
9–10	Supplier Delivered, Rejected Parts	175
9–11	Supplier Delivered, Rejected Material	176

xviii Table of Figures

Figure No.	Title	Page
9–12	Supplier Rejected Material—Rejected Lots from Supplier	177
9–13	Rejected Material by Commodity, 1990	177
9–14	Supplier Rejected Material, 1991	178
10-1	Typical Material Input for a Locomotive	183
10–2	Typical Labor Input for a Locomotive	184
11-1	Prevention, Appraisal, Failure	197
11–2	Total Quality Cost, 1991	197
12–1	Worker Capability	209

Introduction

Making a profit in today's global, highly competitive, business environment is a greater challenge than managers have ever faced. Business managers not only need the best tools available, they need them fast, and they must be able to use them in a planned and coordinated manner. Unfortunately, many books on this subject are written by financial people, such as accountants or MIS experts, not by hands-on managers. This book is the happy exception. Written by a successful businessman for successful businesspeople, it's everything managers need to identify poor or weak performance along with methods and techniques for making immediate improvements that will lead to improved operating results. It's a complete management system that can provide improved profits from all areas of operations, from administrative or indirect labor functions to production. Best of all, the techniques have been proven to work.

Most books, and most business colleges that teach this subject, adopt an academic approach, presenting each topic as a single and separate system. It's left to the individuals, when they become managers, to discover which ideas work and how to combine and coordinate them for their specific area of responsibility. That is not so with this book. Unlike the academic approach, A Manufacturing CEO's Secret Tips for Improving Profit assumes the mental posture of managers facing the everyday problems of their position and helps them answer questions such as, "What shall I work on first to improve performance by my firm?" and "How should I go about improving its performance?" The chapters are arranged to provide an organized, immediate approach to identifying organization weakness and problems, generating information and using systems (some new and unique, never presented anywhere else) to improve results (i.e., to increase profits). The pages are jammed with both practical ideas and the information needed to implement them. The approach is logical, complete, comprehensive, integrated, and easily understandable. By using this book, managers will avoid overlooking opportunities for increasing the profit for their businesses.

MAKING A PROFIT IS A THREE-STEP PROCESS

There are important reasons why a company must be profitable, including survival, being able to attract capital, and covering the risk of being in business. As a minimum, the owner, senior staff, and middle management should be aware of the need for profit and the importance of their decisions on the company's ability to make or increase profit. It is helpful if frontline supervisors, leaders, and other employees have a similar understanding. One of the goals of this book is to provide managers the proper perspective and knowledge about profit and to give them a desire to teach it to other personnel.

It is elementary that profit is realized only when sales income is greater than expense. It should also be obvious that there are only two ways to increase profit: by increasing sales or by reducing cost. Considering that sales can be directly influenced by a very few people in a manufacturing company while everyone in the company can directly influence cost reduction, it is obviously important to concentrate on controlling and reducing cost. It is also important that everyone in the organization be taught to identify personally with the need for making a profit. After that is accomplished, the three steps to improving the firm's profitability are:

- 1. Get a grip on costs: Make data available and visible in order to identify weak, troublesome, and expensive functions of the business. The book shows how to accomplish this.
- 2. Develop the plan of action: Decide which weaknesses and problems are most important to overcome in order to make the greatest positive impact on profit. The book shows how to decide.
- 3. Employ proven techniques: Apply the medicine! That is, use techniques known for their effectiveness to strengthen the organization and solve problems. The book describes many techniques.

GET A GRIP ON COSTS

In order to accomplish the work necessary to make or increase profit (by increasing sales or reducing cost), it is useful to be able to visualize potential and actual problems. Management will be able to improve performance and increase profit only if they know why the company